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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D.C. 205%

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
WITH THE RIGHT TO FINANCIAL PRIVACY ACT OF 1978

T0:

(Name and Address of Financial Institution)
FROM:

(Name of Government Agency)

I hereby certify that the applicable provisions of the
Right To Financial Privacy Act of 1978, 12 U,S.C. §83401-
3422, have been complied with as to the

(Summons, Subpoena or Formal Written Request)

presented on - » 18 for the following
(Date)

financial records of

(Date)

(Address) (Rame and Title O0ffteial)
F LI

(Telephone) (Government Agency)

Pursuant to the Right To Financial Privacy Act

of 1978, good faith reliance upon this certificate
relieves your institution and its employees and
agents of any possible liability to the customer

in connection with the disclosure of these financial
records. '

§1103(b) of the Right To Financial FORM DDJ-461
Privacy Act, 12 U.S.C. §3403(b) 3-10-79
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» UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
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WASHINGTON, D.C. 90530
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CUSTOMER CONSENT AND AUTHORIZATION
FOR ACCESS TO FINANCIAL RECORDS

1, » having read the
(Name of Cuetomer)

explanation of my rights which is attached to this form,
hereby authorize the

(Name and Address of Financial Inetitution)

to discliose these financial records:

Sk to

» .
(Name of Government Authorities Allowed Ac~ess)

, for the following purpose(s):

I understand that this authorization may be revoked by me in
S writing at any time before my records, as described above,

SRS are disclosed, and that this authorization 1s valid for no
more than three months from the da

Sdrceeedee /7. V98/

(Date) - (Signature of Customer)

(Address of Cuetomer)

§1104(a) of the Right To Financial
Privacy Act, 12 U.S.C. §3404(a) . FORM gogaagz
- - 9-
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FD-406 (Rev. 3-16-78)

AUTHORITY TO RELEASE INFORMATION
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I hereby authorize any Special Agent or other authorized representative of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation bearing this release, or copy thereof, within one year of its
date, to obtain any information in your files pertaining to my employment, military, credit or
educational records including, but not limited to, academic, achievement, attendance,
athletic, personal history, and disciplinary records: medical records, and credit records.

I hereby direct you to release such information upon request of the bearer. This release
is executed with full knowledge and understanding that the information is for the 'official
use of the Federal Bureau of Investigation. Consent is granted for the Federal Bureau of
Investigation to furnish such information, as is described above, to third parties in the
course of fulfilling its official responsibilities. I hereby release you, as the custodian
of such records, and any school, college, university, or other educational institution,
hospital, or other repository of medical records, credit bureau, lending institution, con-

- sumer reporting agency, or retail business establishment including its officers, employees,
or related personnel, both individually and collectively, from any and all liability for
damages of whatever kind, which may at any time result to me, my heirs, family or associates
because of compliance with this authorization and request to release information, or any
attempt to comply with it. I am furnishing my Social Security Account Number on a voluntary basis
with the understanding such is not required by Federal statute or regulation. I have been advised
the FBI will utilize this number only to facilitate the location of employment, military, credit,
and educational records concerning me in connection with this application. Should there be any
question as to the validity of this release.son may contact me gy ipflicated belpw.

Full Name:
Full Name:
(Typed or Printed Name)
Social Security Account Number: 126-05-4970
Parent or Guardian: None
(If required)
Date: . 12/17/81
Current Address: |
bé
Miami, Florida b7C

Teyg Number:_W

(Special Agent)
Federal Bureau of Investi

Witness:

FB81/DOJ
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Subject Date
Everette Howard Hunt '
Applicant for pardon’ 30 NDV 1981
To From L
Director, FBI avid C, Stepherison -
Attn: Rm. 5150, JEH Bldg. cting Pardon/Attorney~” S/

: i

- 7

W //t'xg';m AT GOVTRNMENT

Enclosed is the petition for pardon of subject. I would
appreciate your authorizing the usual clemency investigation ‘
and sending two copies of the report to this office. Please "

return the petition when the investigation has been completéd.
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" PETITION FOR PARDON AFTER COMPLETION'OF SENTENCE 13 .

Petitioner shall typewrite or print the answers in ink or ballpoint pen. Each question must be
answered fully, truthfully, and accurately. If the space for any answer is insufficient, petitioner may
complete his answer on an attachment. Submission of false information is punishable by imprison-
ment of up to five years and a fine of not more than $10,000. 18 U.S.C. 1001.

: THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES:

The undersigned petitioner prays that he be granted a pardon and in support thereof
states as follows: .

PRELIMINARY INFORMATION
1. Staté full name: Everette Howard Hunt , Jr.
First Middle Last
. Address: | Miami, FL 33138
b6 . No. Street City State Zip Code
b7C )
- Telephone number (include area code):
Social Security No. 126-05-4970 Date of Birth: __10/9/18
Are you a United States citizen?_¥es _______ If not, state nationality and give alien registration v
{yesino} T
number: e

If you have ever been known by any other name, state in full every other name by which you have been
known, including name under which you were convicted, the reason therefor, and the inclusive dates so
known, and, if married woman, give maiden name: : :

Marital status: ___Married
. For each marriage give the following: Name of spouse, date and place of marriage, and if applicable, date
be S and place of divorce:

to Dorothy Wetzel de Goutilre, 9/7/49 at Millbrook N.Y., Deceased 12/13/72;

P

- li222/79 at Miami, FL
L']nm:_mﬂdmn_thW

1f not supporting family, explain:

e g e

OFFENSE(S) FOR WHICH PARDON IS SOUGHT

2. Petitioner was convicted in the United States District Court for the

{Eastern, Western, etc.)

-,‘: District of __Columbia at _ Washington, D.C. on a plea of
(State) City)
guilty of the crime of SEE ATTACHMENT and was
(Guilty, not guilty, eic.) {Describe specifically}
sentenced on__ November 9 , 1973 to _imprisonment for

{imprisonment, probation)

8 years and  to pay a fine of $10,000 . Petitioner was
flength of sentence}

54 years of age when the crime was committed.

FORM OPA-13
APR. 80
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If conviction was appealed, complete the following paragraph: . « ‘o

Petitioner appealed to the Unitéd States Court of Appeals, where the judgment was affirmed on
February 25  19_75 . An appeal_Was not  taken to the Supreme Court. The Supreme

{was, was Rot)
Court a petition for writ of certiorari on , 19 If
(granted, denied}

certiorari was granted, the judgment was affirmed on , 19 . If case was

published, give citation(s): .

Petitioner be service of his sentence on _March 22 , 1973 . was released on
January 12 , 1974 from _Allenwood and was finally discharged by

' (Federa! institution)
expiration of sentence on __February 24  19_77  The fine _has (has, has not)

been paid in full. If not, explain why:

Give a detailed account of the offense including dates (or time span) of the offense, names of
codefendants and, where applicable, the amount of money involved and whether restitution has been
made. You are expected to describe the factual basis of your offense completely and accurately and
not rely on code or name reference only. If your conviction resulted from a plea agreement, describe
fully the extent of your total involvement in the criminal transaction as alleged by the prosecution not
limiting yourself to the conviction itself.

Although numerous books have been written about Watergate including

my “"Undercover: Memoirs of An Americanh Secret Agent" (Berkely/Putnam 1974)

my involvement in the June 17, 1972 episode was this: Acting on what I

believed to be executive authorization delegated to the then Attorney

-General, I helped organize an entry team of four men to enter the office

of the Democratic Nationzl Committee and photograph its financial ledgers.

Purpose: search for illegal foreign contributions. The four men were:

Bernard Barker, Frank Sturgis, Virgilio Gonzalez and Rolando Martinez.

A fifth man, James McCord, who was employed directly by G. Gordon Liddy,

accompanied the entry team to place electronic intercept and telephone

bugging devices. The five men were arrested on DNC premises.

RESIDENCES

List every residence you have had within the last 10 years. Begin with present and go back.

[P

From To Number and Street City State B
1965 1974 11120 River Road Potomac, MD -
1974 J LMiami, FL

Plus 13 jails and prisons 1973-77




_District Court for the District ofColumnia at

FEI”IUNCR was convicies on & plca o guilcy in the United States
© ¥ -
guiity, not guiity, nolo contendere

Mzshinrton

. Eastain, Wester, etc. State . City

of the crime of _CONAPAracy — count I (318 USC §373); burslary - counts 2 &

Descnibe spocifically anG CCuUraidiy.

- §2 £ =Y.

£ ~ommpe

-!-‘—L#Dnl- e

[N

and was sontenced on

tergth of centence

and/dXto pay a fins of 800, COL. 00 - %#Counts 4, 5, & 8 (16 U.8.0 §o=71

if conviction was ip..3led, compiute the following paragraph:

Noverier @ 1873, taimprisonmentfor._2 1/2 to 8 yoans {over-Tll

.

PETITIONETR appeaicd to tie Uiy Siates Court of Apnczls, where the judgment was affimec ca Febrrary -5,

19__T75% Anappesi Xas vot iaken io the Suprome Court. Tue Supreme Sourt——— o

WoS, Wi not granted, den:er

petition for a writ o/ corlicrari ¢ 19 . If certiorari was granced, the judgment was ati,
o 8 . %ps to Counts 1,2, and 8, ané vacated as

to Counts 3, 4, and 5.

o0 B i 147 ey e s 1 o e b
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. EMPLOYMENT
Attach additional sheets if necessary
Name of present employer: NA
Address:
Type of business: Your position:
Dates of employment; From: , 19 to present.

) ) /for the last 10 years :
List all prior employment, furnishing the name and address of employer:

:R.E. Mullen & Co. 1700 Pennsylvania Ave. Washington, D.C.
Type of business: Public Relations Your position: V.P.
Dates of employment: from: 5/70 to: 6/72

Name and address of employer: Executive Office of the President "fv

Type of business: National Security Your position:_Consultant

Dates of employment: from: 7/71 to: 6/72

Have you cver been discharged from employment for any reason: Y€E  (yes/no). Have you ever resigned
after being informed that your employer intended to discharge you for any reason? _ 1RO ___ (yes/no). If
you answered yes to either question, explain fully:

I retired from CIA with 26 years service on 5/1/70. Because of

e 4o e

Watergate publicity I was discharged by the Mullen Co. o/a 19 June, 1972,

and by the White House.

PRIOR AND SUBSEQUENT CRIMINAL RECORD

T b et

Have you ever been arrested, taken into custody, held for investigation or questioning, or charged by any
law enforcement authority, whether Federal, state, local or foreign, either as a juvenile or adult’ _____
(ves/no). For each incident list date, nature of offense charged, law enforcement authority involved,
location and disposition (Any omission will be construed as falsification):

Nothing other than Watergate ,

CIVIL AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Are you in default in any way in the performance or discharge of any debt or obligation imposed upon
you? DO ___ (yes/nn). Within the last 10 years, have any liens (including Federal or state tax liens) or any
lawsuits been filed against you, or have you been a party to a bankruptcy proceeding? 1O ___ (yes/no).
Do you have any pending matters with the Federal or state governments?_no.___ (yes/noj. If you

answered yes to any question, explain fully:

i!
!
|

A3NHOLLY NOQUVd
1. He10 2 B] 190
£:d30
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' : MILITARY RECORD ‘

10. Have you ever served in the armed forces of the United States:__Y€S____ (yes/no). If so, state nature
of your separation(s) from the service; USNR-medical USAAChononahler than honorable, specify

type thereof and circumstances surrounding your refease(s): i

List inclusive dates of service: USNR_= 6/40 - 10/42; USAAC 10/43 - 1/46

B Serial number(s): 0587241 ~ USAAC Branch(es) of service: USNR/USAAC While serving

in the armed forces, were any charges or complaints ever made or filed against you, or were you the
recipient of non-judicial punishment, or the defendant in any court martial? ___DQ ___ (yes/no). If yes,
state fully the.nature of the charge, relevant facts, disposition of the proceedings, the date thereof, and the
name and address of the authority in possession of the records thereof. (If you were convicted of an
offense by courd martial, complete, with appropriate modifications, paragraph 2 also):

no record of my Navy file number (Commissioned in May, 1941)

REASONS FOR PARDON

11. ‘State briefly ‘your reasons for seeking a pardon (You are not expected to reargue your case, assert “-_Z' -
innocence or otherwise attack the validity of your conviction.):

My age, 63; long honorable service to the United States in peace

and war; testifving as government witness in U,S, v, Ehrlichmann;

U.S5. v. Mitchell, and State of Florida v. Otero. Pardon would

remove certain foreign travel restrictions.
12, CERTIFICATION AND PERSONAL OATH

i it

I hereby certify that all answers to the above questions and all statements contained
herein are true, and I understand that any misstatements of material facts contained in this petition will
cause adverse action on my application for Executive clemency in addition to any other penalties provided
by law.

In petitioning the President of the United States for pardon, I do solemnly swear that 1
will be law abiding and will support and defend the Constitution of the United States against all enemies,
foreign and domestic, and that I take this obligation freely and without any mental reservation whatsoever,
So Help Me God.

Respectfully submitted this _22_ day of Qﬂ—‘v"” 182/

T e ol

{rignature of petitioner)

Subscribed and swom to before me this lq ~_dayof © otote , 19 £l

Notary Public

ic. 3
o e S, T ST
ONDED TR GENPAL AT

b
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CHARACTER AFFIDAVIT
ON BEHALF OF

EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, Jr.
: (print or type name of petitioner)

In support ofthe application ofthe above petitioner to the President

of the United States for pardon, I, Edward J. Dunn, Jr. ,
(print or type name or alriant)

residing atJ

No.  Street City State 2ip Code

whose occupation is __Investigative Consultant

3

certify that I have personally known the petitioner for Lyears. Except
as otherwise indicatedbelow, he has conducted himself, since his conviction,
inamoralandlaw-abiding manner. Myknowledge of petitioner's reputation,
conduct and activities, including whether he has been arrested or had any
other trouble with public authorities and has been steadily employed, is as

follows: Based on my association with Mr, Hunt, I consider him to be

a person of exemplary character and reputation, whose conduct has

been above reproach. Prior to his conviction, he served the interests

of the United States with distinction. Subsequently, his life has

been without blemigsh. I have associated with him on a weekly basis

and know him to be steadily employed as a writer. As a retired Special

Agent of the FBI, with more than 30 years' service, I unequivocably
support his application for pardon.
Ido solemnly swearthatthe foregoing information is true and correct

to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 28thday of September =g 81

8 / R )
ORIDA AT ARGE
WOTARY PBLIC STATT OF AL
MY COMMIBSTON s Ot 271982 w

%1168
BONGLD by LENERAL INS  UNDER® Notary Public,

Form OPA-11
AUG 1377




UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CHARACTER AFFIDAVIT
ON BEHALF OF

- . B. AOJARD RUNT
) (print or type name of petitioner)

In support of the application of the above petitioner to the President
b e i ST e n e
: of the Umted States for pardon, I, Morris R. Poummit ,
T (print or type name of arfiant)
b6 .
b7C .- residing at I

No. Street City State 2ip Code

whose occupation is Retired Business Bxecutive and Adjunct College Profet’ssor

certify that I have personally known the petitioner for 87 years. Except

as otherwige indicatedbelow, he has conducted himself, since his conviction,
inamoralandlaw-abiding manner. My knowledge of petitioner's reputation,
conduct and activities, including whether he has been arrested or had any

other trouble with public authorities and has been steadily employed, is as

follows: He was s student of mine at Hasmburg, N, Y, Righ School {in 1935-1936.

He was outstanding scholesticslly and played 1st trumpet in orchestrs snd

band., As a tenor fn the choir he hed o leading role {n s Gilbert & Sullivan

Opers we put on. In the subsequent years I followed his career and was

very proud of his sccomplishments especially as sn author, 1In the last few

years we have maintsined a close friendly relationship both socislly and

on the tennis court with our wives. I consider him an extreeely bright,
fntelligent, relisble and resonsibie won and always a gentleman.

Ido solemnly swear that the foregoing informationistrue and correct

to the best of my knowledge and belief. '

e ZZ(“V)(A() ﬂ zuz&?z

(signature ‘3F affiant) ¥V

Subscribed and sworn to before me this é day of Wbﬁ 19,) .

'Mﬂ{

; 7 ’ 7 Nota ry Pu
JENNIFER L WASHINGTON
Notary Public, State of New York

Qualified in Erie County 4
ion Expires March 30, 19..2-—3

Form OPA-11
AUG 1977




THE CG* LEGE STORE JOURNAL i

POUMMIT:
. COLLEGE.
FOUNDATION
CHAIRMAN
RE-ELECTED

Honorary Chairman of the Board, Morris R.
Poummit, of Colad, Incorporated, in Bul-
falo, New York has been re-elected chair-
man of the Foundation Board of State Uni-
versity Collegs at Fredonia, New York. The
veteran NACS Convocation Director having
served on the Golden Annual Meeting
Committee, now is involved with seven col-
leges and universities. He is immediate
past Chairman of the Community Advisory
Council of University of Buffalo; member
of the Board of Trustees of Villa Maria Col-
lege and Business Administration Council
of Daemon College. He is adjunctprofessor ; N
at State University Colleges at Buftalo, Fre- '
donia and Niagara Univarsity; an instructor
with the New York State School of Indus-
trial and Labor Relations under the Exten-
sion Program of Carnell University. in addi- '
tion, he is Honorary Chairman of the New !
York State Advisory Board of the Distribu- ;
tive Education Clubs of America and on the
Advisory Board for Niagara Frontier Educa-

¢ tion and industrial Council. He was the first
recipient of the Buffalo Niagara Sales and
Marketing Executives — international

. “Member of the Year Award™, snd honored
with the NACS Trustees' ring for 22 conse-
cutive years service as Convocation Di-
tector. This was added to his previous
NACS Award of Merit, Russell L. Reynolds
Award and Resolution Award. :

C et L 8 s A D
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) UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CHARACTER AFFIDAVIT

ON BEHALF OF

EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT,JR.
{print or type name of petitioner)

In support ofthe application of the above petitioner to the President

of the United States for pardon, I, Kenneth W, Whittaken s
: print or Eype hame Of arfian

residing at’ s
No. Street City State 2ip Code

whose occupation is __ Atforney at law ;

certify that I have personally known the petitioner for__f__years. Except
as otherwise indicatedbelow, he has conducted himself, since his conviction,
inamoralandlaw-abiding manner. Myknowledge of petitioner's reputation,
conduct and activities, including whether he has been arrested or had any
other trouble with public authorities and has been steadily employed, is as

follows: Abscfutely an outstanding individual. 1 did not bnow

Mr, Hunt until after my netinement as Agent in Charge of FBI 4n

1977. Sdince then, 1 have been his neighbor. He exhibits

excellent characten tnadits, and is an exemplary nedighbon and

family man. He 4is& admined by all his nedighbors and assoclates, i3

industrnious, charitable, and hefpful to all with whom he comes 4in

(Continued on Page 2)

Ido solemnly swearthatthe foregoing informationistrue and correct

s

ot 2 Y i

(signature of affiant)

to the best of my knowledge and belief. o ke

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2§th day of September , 1987

J U Ngfary Public.

Uatary Putfie, Stair of Florids at Lsmve
iy Commiseinp Exnie Ravch 3
Sondes 5, Ameposn fy .

re L Cosiiny Lempe

Form OPA-11
AUG 1977

i
i
i
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Characten Affidavit on Behalf of

Everette Howand Hunt, IJn. Page Two
contact. To my knowledge, he never has been anrested sdince his
nelease from prison and, 2o the contrary, has panticipated in oun
Nedighbonhood Crnime Watch. He has nreponted iflegal acts of suspected
dope peddfens. He has been continually employed as a wrditer and
Lecdtunen, and often donates hié-fime and tafents to students and
civéc groups throughout the countnry.

In conclusion, 1 geel he i8 a wondenful, Loyal, productive
Amenican who has nL;en above any past mistakes and 1 categonically
necommend favorable consideration forn a §ull pardon and the
nestoration of his nights. Our country will be welf senved by this

man's talents.
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A Pardon {or Howard Hunt

Washington.

Under the Constitution, as
President Ford well - knows,
the president has power to
,grant repricves and pardons

\for offenses against the Unit-.

-led States. This month the
President will recelve a peti-
tion for commutation in the
case of E. Howard Hunt, Jr. In

the name of mercy and jus-

uce. the petition should be

. Except for G. Gordon Lid-
dy, who also merits relief but

Hunt is the only Watergate de-

ful purpose whatever is being
served by keeping him there,

- We are concerned here
with elementary questions of
crime and punishment. Hunt's

mit burglary, His punishment
is a prosp-ctive eight years in
Elx rison and a fine of $10,000.
cept for the brutal 20-year
sentence imposed on Liddy,
the punishment given Hunt is
the most severe of them all.

* The crime itself, of course,
was the breaking and entering
of Democratic National Head-

Hunt was deeply involved in

He pleaded guilty. It is no de-
fense to his crime, though it is

ed under the aegis of a former
attorney general in what he
supposed was the service of
the then President of the Unit-
-ed States.

“criminal - jurisprudence.
Judga t.bemselva cannot

whose case is quite different,.

fendant still in prison. No use- .

crime was conspiracy to com- -

quarters in the Watergate in:
June, 1972. Beyond question, - .

that sordid and stupid affair.,

a valid consideration in a plea
for commutation, that he act-

readily explain why Decfend-

. ant A-gets 1 year, Defendant

B gets 5 years and Delendant
C gets 10 years, whea the de-

-fendants have similar person-.

al records and are convicted

‘of substantially identical of-

fenses. Unnappily, there dis.

- parities turn up all the time,

and as often as not they re-

- flect little more than the pas-

sions and prejudices of the

_ presiding judge.

This was the case in the
matter of the Watergate de-
fendants. They ran up against
Judge Jobn J. Sirica—"Hang-

'ing John,” as harsh a judge as

ever sat on the federal bench,
His thought was to terrify the
Watergate defendants by im-.
posing sentences of a severity

_unbeard of in simple break-

ing-and-entering cases. He hit
them origically with sent-
ences to shock the conscience
and to extort their “co-opera-
tion.”

_ . Eventually, after letting
them twist slowly, slowly, in

the wind, Hanging John bad -

mercy on five of the seven de-
fendants. Frank Sturgis, Vir-
gilio Gonzalez, Eugenio Mar-
tinez, James W. McCord, Jr.,
and Bernard Barker, who had
been bit with four to six years,
were released after 4 to 15
months. Judge Sirica had no
mercy in his soul for Hunt or
Liddy. Their pleas for reduc- .
tion of sentence were flatly
denied.

Liddy bhas’ stonewalled

- from the beginning; his cir-

cumstances, to repeat, are dif-
ferent. Hunt, by contrast, has

o] - - co-operated fully since his
1"+ The imposing of just sen- -
“tences'is t.be hardest task of

conviction. In the past two
years, he has testified repeat-

. edly buth in Congress and in
the trials of suck defendants

as John N. Mitchell and John
D. Enhrlichman. His prison re-
cord is exemplary.

Why do we sentence men
to prison? Three reasons
usually are advanced. The
first is aimple incarceration:
The object is to keep danger-

ous criminals behind bars, |

where they cannot endanger
society. The second is rehabil-
jtation: The thought is to train
men for useful roles in socie-
ty. The third is retribution:
The idea is to exact punish-
ment for an oiiense agamst
the state.

Surely it Is pointless to in-
carcerate Howard Hunt, it is
incenceivable that he would
take up a burglar’s career. He
needs no “rehabilitatior”; ke
is an accomplished writer,
fully capable of supporting
himself. He has now spent al-
most two years in prison; as
punishment for a political es-
capade, in whi
£X]

sutficient.
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SEASON New York, Dec. 26—
TO BE This being the season
JOLLY for cheer and forgive-

_ ness, I am moved to
meditate that Chile may be showing
greater concern for its political prison-
ers than the United States, it now
being obvious that Howard Hunt really

. is just that—a political prisoner.

A year ago Professor James Q. Wil-
son of Harvard, whose book on crime
and punishment is a contemporary clas-
sic, made a reference to the extraordi-
nary prison terms given out by Judge
John Sirica. As for Howard Hunt’s
term—two and one-half to eight years
—Professor Wilson, who is a penologi-
cal hawk, said that with Hunt’s record
(i.e,, -no previous convictions, zero

probability of a repeated offense), any-

one else convicted of the identical of-
fense—conspiracy to break and enter—
would have been fined, and given a
“thirty-day suspended sentence.”
Judge Sirica, as everybody knows,

was endeavoring to put special pressure’

on his prisoners to cooperate with the

-prosecution. Well, that pressure worked.

- Hunt testified before every committee

and every grand jury impancled to
investigate. As practically- everyone
knows, his wife was killed in an air-
plane accident in the fall of 1972, and
he was left with four children to look
after; and the months went by.

Now, there is a procedure for per-
sons convicted of a federal offense who

believe that their sentences were in-

" ordinate, or that for special reasons

those sentences should be mitigated. In
the office of the Attorney General of
the United States is someone called the
Pardon Attorney. His job is to prepare
recommendations for the President of

“the United States. Hunt’s attorney ap-

proached the Pardon Attorney in Oc-
tober 1975 and asked how long it
would require to weigh the evidence, in
the case of Hunt, in order to prepare
& recommendation for the President.
The answer: “Three or four months.”
The papers were completed instantly,
and recommendations for leniency
filed, including copies of public state-
ments made by such as Eric Sevareid,

- James Jackson Kilpatrick, and How-
_.ard K. Smith.

WM.EBUCKLEYJR. | o

Eight months went by. I am a friend
of Hunt's, and godfather to three of his
children, and accordingly telephoned
the Pardon Attorney and asked if he
could account for the extraordinary
delay. Were there political considera-
tions standing in the way of a com-
mutation of sentence? He replied that 1
would have to draw my own conclu-
sions, that he believed the recom-

- mendation would be made shortly.

A long while later—in July 19761
addressed the Attorney General directly
to ask whether, in fact, political con-
siderations were vitiating due process.
A month after that, I received a reply
from the acting Attorney General ad-
vising me that the Pardon Attorney
“expects to receive shortly the last re-
port which he views as necessary to de-
veloping his recommendation to the At-
torney General.” .

On the whole, I like to believe At-
torneys General, but it is difficult to do
so in this case. If there is an American
this side of the fever swamps who be-
lieves that Howard Hunt should still
be in jail for the foolishness be com-
mitted in June 1972, after spending
thirty months in jail, I doubt that that
person would have taken ten months
to forward his recommendation to the
Pardon Attorney. What obviously the
whole gang did not want is to pardon
Hunt during the election campaign, on
the grounds that doing so would re-
vive talk about the pardon of Richard
Nixon. Well, let us be grand about it
and accept it that Hunt’s remaining in
jail must be considered a trivial sacri-
fice to pay for the prospective re-elec-
tion of a President of the United States.

But the election was weeks ago. Hunt
rots in jail, for no purpose, and there
is no explanation for it other than the
sadistic neglect of uncoramunicative
bureaucrats who give speeches about
justice and apparently think pothing of
taking more than one year to process
a simple application for justice and for
mercy. If the Pardon Attorney con-

" cludes that Hunt should not be let out

of jail, then why not develop the guts

to say so? Perhaps the services of John .

Sirica as a ghost-writer could be made
available? Or will Hunt have to wail
for a Democratic President to exercise
rudimentary clemency for a minor par-
ticipant in that sordid affair who has

been redundantly punished? O

P
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’ WASHINGTON (AP) — Cop.

=] | victed Watergate censpirators

. |.Who are Seeking pardens have |
an advocate jp Sen. Barry

Goldwatar, i

N. TEXAS

until ex-President Nixoa tells
dwaier -saig
Monday ln an htemew with

-Ford, in an Octobar press

‘. conference, said there was “no
Credance” tq rumors that he |

intended 1o give more

ned to say whether
: he plann_ed to grant more par-
dons. :
Four of the individua)s -
victed in the Watergata gz: i
glary, Bernard Barker, Ey. j
! genio Martines, James McCord -
.. and Frank Sturges, have askeq ’
i De

Wedf_:esday. Jan

N H.R. Haldeman, Joha Mit-
>z Chell and Jopn Ehrlichmannahr'e
**@ppealing convictions; Ehrlich-
© man has begun pye sentence
even as his apoeal continpes,
The Arizons Republican sajq
Ford's pardoq of Nixon hyr ’
his re-election campaign, By,
I don't think Eoing ahead ang
Pardoning those why are left 1
Wwould cause any trouble."
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'speak on Hunt

A political silence?

Let President

amnesty bid

Relatives of E. Howard Hunt make 2 good
Case when they say that he has been more
harshly penalized than others found gui'tv of
participation in the Watergate conspiracy.

Hunt, a career espionage agent with the CIA,
ran out of money to appeal his sentence of eight

«-¥ears in jail and a $10,000 fine. His appeals effort

i

|

and his family both disintegrated when Mrx,

Hunt was killed in a plane crash during a trip 10

secure money for legal fees.

Hunt has now served two years of his
sentence and claims that he's been shuttled from
jail to jail, denied privileges and subjected to
“reverse discrimination” because his case is
politically sensitive. He is bitter because
Richard Nixon was pardoned after lving about
Watergate, while he was Jailed after telling the
truth. Hunt says that he disapproved of the
Watergate break-in from the beginning.’

Hunt’s only hope is executive clemeney from
President Gerald Ford. A clemency appication
was filed with the Justice Departmer: Isst
October, but in the nine months since then,
Hunt's attorney has heard nothing. The Justice
Department has no explanation for this long
delay. The White House. pressed by Scnator
James L. Buckley and others, has been similarly
silent. '

This lack of attentiveness to what miy be a
serious miscarriage of justice must end.
President Ford must direct the Justice
Department to present the full facts on the Hont
Case to him at once, and must make a -

decision on whether or not clemency o

Justificd. _

Otherwise, suspicions will continue to e\ist
that Hunt is languishing in jail because the
Nixon pardon is highly unpepular and the Whate
House is avoiding the clemeney issun for

pinion 1

*
i
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OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE CLEMENCY

Tallahassee, Florida

CERTIFICATE OF RESTORATION OF CIVIL RIGHTS

WHEREAS, the Govemor with the concurrence of the requisite members of the Cabinet of the State of
Florida have filed an Executive Order on December 12 ,19% 80_ with the Secretary
of the State, in compliance with Article IV, Section 8, Constitution of the State of Flonda, which grants -

EVERETTE H. HUNT, JR.

restoration of civil rights in the State of Florida for any and all felony convictions in any state other than Flor-
ida, or in any United States court or military court for which this person has been duly discharged from im-
prisonment and/or parole or probation, and for which this person has not been heretofore granted clemency;
provided, however, that a person who has been convicted of a felony and has been released from prison by
expiration of sentence shall not be exempt from the registration requirements of Section 775.13, Florida
Statutes.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, the-Coordinator of the Office of Executive Clemency, pursuant to said Order,
and by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Governor with the concurrence of the requisite members of
the Cabinet of the State of Florida, do hereby issue this certificate to

EVERETTE H. HUNT, JR., DOC 172370 DOB 10/9/18

and the same shall be evidence to all persons that this person is restored to all civil rights in this State, except
the specific authority to possess or own a firearm, lost by reason of any and all felonies this person may have
been convicted of in another state, federal, or military court; provided, however, that if this person has been
convicted of a*felony and has been released from prison by expiration of sentence, this person shail not be
exempt from the registration requirements of Section 775.13, Florida Statutes.

Dated this 12th day of December , AD., 19%_80 .
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6-137 (Rev. 2-11-81)

Mem&®dum e ®

To : SAC, tthant - Date Decenby 7, 108]
From :-~ Director, FBI

Subject :

pplica ﬁ§§%¥§i warkbﬂm%?ter Completion of Sentence

00: Bureau . .

BUDED (Initial report) i
(Completion)

Reference is made to the Pardon Attorney's letter which
is enclosed with applicant's petition and related documents,

Conduct investigation in accordance with Section 73,
Manual of Investigative Operations and Guidelines,

During interview of applicant, no comments should be
made regarding whether or not applicant will be granted a
presidential pardon. In addition, no comments should be
made to third party interviewees concerning the applicant's
request for executive clemency.

In reviewing court records, include in your report
the indictment or information number and a summary of facts
of the violation.

When conducting investigation at the U. 5. Parole and
Probation Office, request a copy of the presentence parole
and probation report be sent to: David C. Stephenson,

Acting Pardon Attorney, 5550 Friendship Boulevard, Bethesda,
Maryland 20014. So indicate in your report and list the
name of the person having access to this report to whom you
made the reguest. '

You will also submit three copies of your report to
FBIHQ organized according to subheadings under Investigative

Procedure, 73-3.1, pages 385-3B7, MIOG.

The Pardon Attorney has requested that employment(s) and
credit be verified for a 10 year period from the date the applicant
submits the request regardless of when he/she was placed on parole
or probation. Upon written conformation from the Pardon Attorney,
manual changes will follow. In the interim, you are requested to
comply with the above request.

Vorify poayhant of fine.
BEne, €103

‘\ FBI/DOJ
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OFFICE OF ORIGIN ' DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

BUREAU 12/21/81. | 12/17/81

REPORT MADE BY S TYPED BY

TITLE OF CASE

EVERETTE HOWARD’“UNT JR. - : SA HENRY RASK . ' | mag
CHARACTER OF CASE '

APPLICATION FOR PARDON AFTER
COMPLETION OF SENTENCE

REFERENCE

Bureau letter to Miami, dated 12/7/81.

- P - %S‘/L%« ’\‘\\ /\/I«I

ENCLOSURE

JF~BURERU — — )
One (1) FD-249 pertalnlng to the applicant and (1) FD 1

rtaining to the applicant.

el Fo T ’/‘”/‘ ey

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED {T] NONE ACQUIT-Jc ase nas seen:
convie.|BREEYSR|FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS = -
. PENDING OVER ONE YEAR YES NO
PENDING PROSECUTION .
OVER SIX MONTHS Cvyes [no
APPROVED N L aSENT DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE ’/'( X’ : A ’ N o T
A\ VZN9 22—
REaATN f{:r* ] S
o= ‘w‘“ \\) g : [ ’ :
(EFBureau \\Q-Richmond ‘ i poe— RS
2+Alexandria : \\2 San Francisco
-Baltimore -Tampa _ 10 JAN 4 1982
-Denver 2- WFO ’ S —
V\Q:New Haven - 2-Miami " (73-1443) e '
‘\EtNew York _ '
Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations” :
Agency r

Request Recd. | poore T | PARDON ATTORNEY:
Dae rwd._| DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

How Fwd. ....MA “30"1382"5““1
By X Lﬁ

>~ b COVER PAGE

43— 18—83489-1 GPO



MM 73-1443

LEADS

¢ ALEXANDRIA

Y%- Oullect AY o el lemp clome
| (),Lo?tgf G5tth Credlif aroC arvest

Interview Mrs. Frederick P. McIntosh.
~N #BALTIMORE

AT POTOMAC, MARYLAND

\\Will conduct credit and arrest checks for applicant.
“\V¢DENVER

AT TABERNASH, COLORADO be
b7C

NVInterview General John K. Linglaub.

N\ MIAMT y .
" - ed. MM to maoke. Sare +h oo
AT MIAMI, FLORIDA ;E:%a_//on recardy Ateruicn) PO @acl yebfiyselt-eip

\\9Conduct heighb&xhood investigation, court\kecord review,
créé@t and dk;est check for applicant.

\\NInterview Morris P. ;éﬁmmit, Edward J.\punn, Jr., and
Kenneth W), Whittaker.

~eNEW HAVEN

AT LEDYARD, CONNECTICUT

\\NInterview Mr. and Mrs. Frederick P. Goodrich.
\-NEW YORK

VAT NEW YORK, NEW YORK

\ o RICHMOND

" AT RICHMOND, VIRGINIA il
_Ppre
Ninterview Joseph Bryanf’III

Interview William F. Buckley.

- B -
-COVER PAGE -



MM 73-1443
LEADS (CON'T)

"y ¢SAN FRANCISCO

AT MENLO PARK, CALIFORNIA

Ninterview George F. Munro.
e TAMPA

AT SARASOTA, FLORIDA

N Interview Dr. and Mrs. I.J. Kap%aﬂuJ&%954ézh

WASHINGTON FIELD

AT WASHINGTON, D.C.

Conduct employment checks at R.E. Mullen and Company,
and the Executive Office of the President. Check court records for
conviction, sentence and if fine paid by applicant.

ADMINISTRATIVE

Buded is 1/21/82.

-~ % -
- COVER PAGE -
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FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59) , . * . C

“UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:
Report of: SA HENRY RASK Office: MIAMTI
Date: 12/21/81
Field Office File #: 73-1443 Bureau File #:
Title: EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, JR.
Character: . APPLICATION FOR PARDON
AFTER COMPLETION OF
SENTENCE
Synopsis:

Applicant appeared at the Miami Office of the FBI on December 17, 1981.
He is a retired CIA Agent and is presently self-employed as an author.
He desires a pardon to restore his civil rights for personal and family
reasons. When confronted with preforming an illegal act, he entered

a plea of guilty and also cooperated with the authorities and testified
in other trials.

be
bi7cC

DETAILS:

This investigation is based upon a petition for pardon after

i sentence, filed by Everette Howard Hunt, Jr.,
Miami, Florida, dated October 9, 1981.

The applicant appeared in the Miami Office of the Federal

Bureau of Investigation (FBI), on December 17, 1981, at which time he
was interviewed.

Interview of Applicant

A. Employment History

Applicant advised that he served for 26 years as an Agent
for the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) and retired on May 1, 1970.
He was then emploved by R.E. Mullen and Company, 1700 Pennsylvania
Avenue, Washington, D.C., as Vice President from May, 1970, until June,
1972. He was also employed as a consultant by the Executive Qffice
of the President, Washington, D.C., from July, 1971, until June, 1972.
He was discharged from both the position at the White House and by

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.

¥F U.S.GP0:1975-0-575-841
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R.E. Mullen and Company, because of the publicity over Watergate.
Applicant is currently self-employed as an author and works from

his residence.

bé

B. Residence b7C

Applicant resided at 11120 River Road, Potomac, Maryland,
from 1965 to 1974, and at| |Miami, Florida,
from 1974, to present.

C. Applicant's Version of Circumstances Under
Which He Was Convicted.

Applicant advised that he met G. Gordon Liddy at the White
House and believed that Liddy worked directly for Attorney General
Mitchell, who was President Nixon's Campaign Manager. Liddy instructed
him to orgainize a team to enter the Democratic National Committee
Headquarters (DNCH) and to look for evidence that money was coming from
a foreign source. He believed that executive authority was given for
this venture. After working for the CIA for 26 years, he did not
guestion his instruction and entered the DNCH.

Applicant entered a plea of guilty, in the United States
District Court in the District of Columbia, Washington, D.C., to the
charge of Conspiracy, 18 United States Code 371; Burglary, 22 District
of Columbia 1801(b); and Illegal Interception of Communication, 18
United States Code 2511. He was sentenced to be imprisoned for 2%
to 8 years and to pay a fine of $10,000.00. Time was served and the
fine was paid.

D. Reason Pardon Desired.

Applicant advised that he desired a pardon because he
would like to have his civil rights restored, that were removed by
his conviction. He served for many vears for the United States
Government, entered a plea of guilty and testified regarding the
break-in, when he realized that executive authority was not given
and he had violated the law. He would also like the pardon for
employment opportunities if he desired to work and for family
reasons. He would like to clear his name for his children.

E. Present Mode and Standard of Living

Applicant is self employed and earns an income as an
author. He has also retired from the CIA and receives a federal
retirement. He has some money invested, from which he receives an
income and lives in a house, which he owns. BApplicant lives comfortably
and is not very active.
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F. Reference and Associates

Applicant furnished names of individuals who are his
associates, as follows:

Morris R. Poummit

Edward J. Dunn, Jr.

b6
Kenneth W. Whittaker b7C

Mrs. Frederick P. McIntosh

General John K. Linglaub

William F. Buckley, Jr.

George F. Munro

Mr. and Mrs. Frederick P. Goédrich

Dr. and Mrs. I.J. Kapstein

Joseph Bryvan Brookhill, IIT
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G. Pending Matters Before Local, State and
" Federal Courts.

- Applicant advised that he has two matters presently
before the Florida State Courts as follows:

ig 1. A libel suit wherein applicant is planintiff and
c [ |is a defendant. This matter is pending.
2. A libel suit wherein applicant is plaintiff and
Liberty Lobby, Incorporated, is the defendant. This matter was
tried on December 15-16, 1981, and the jury awarded him $650,000.0¢
in damages.
H. Any Prior or Subsequent Criminal Record
Applicant advised that he has not been arrested or
convicted, other than in this present matter involving Watergate.
I. Physical Description
Name: Everette Howard Hunt, Jr.
Alias: None
Race: White
Sex: Male
Date of Birth: October 9, 1918
Place of Birth: Hamburg, New York
Height: 5'8"
Weight: 172 pounds
Hair: Blonde
Eyes: Blue
Social Security number: 126-~05-4970
Citizenship: - United States
Military: United States Naval Reserves
June, 1940 - October, 1942
United States Army Air Corps
October, 1943 - January, 1346
Z?C Occupation: Retired - Author
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EVERETTE HOWARD tiaum JR.3~APPLICATION FOR PARDON AFER COWPLETION OF
SENTENCE; BUDED JANUARY 21, 1982
RE MIAMI REPORT OF SPECIAL AGENT HENRY RaSK TO THE BUREAU, DATED
DECEMBER 21, 1981, |
REFERENCED MIAMI REPORT SETS FORTH LEAD FOR RICHWOND DIVISION TO
INTERVIEW JOSEPH BRYAN, I1I, AT RICHMOND, VIRGINIA. REFERENCE AND
ASSOCIATES SECTION OF REFERENCED REPORT LISTS NAME OF RICHMOWD,
VIRGINIA, ASSOCIATE AS JOSEPH BRYAN BROOKHILL, III. INVESTIGATIVE
EFFORTS T0 LOCATE JOSEPH BRYaN, III, AND/OR JOSEPH BRYAN BROOKHILL,
I11, HAVE REVEALED NEGATIVE RESULTS. FURTHER IDENTIFYING
INFORMAT ION WILL BE REQUIRED BEFORE RICHMOND DIVISION CaN LOCATE AND
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NAANE CNMSISRON ARAMAMI, FLORIDA:wiMILL RECCHNRAETARPRICHIT AND
OBTAIN CTORRECT NS AND CURRENKTANDBEES SEOR ASSTRIATE 1N FRCEHIOND,
VERG INIA .
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TO DARECTOR ROUIINE

)

H@SE%ON ROUTIN%//
R ICHMOND (734441) ROUTINE

cmrre

WFO (73-1989) (C-2) ROUTINE
BT |
UNCLAS
EVERETTE HOWAR

7/ . ' £xac, AD-ASm.
Exae, ADdny.

Bven. ADLES,
Asst. Dir.
- Adm Bervs,
Gmn oy, %Q

FEpom.. .. ¥ tpvcton
1§LJCT53U“EﬁU '-w
LS TIsAT IO , e
Labugwery
Lol Oeun
f% Figc. Mgnt.
v Tooh Bores. ___
»./(ﬂ/) Training
>y i, of Cong.
¢ &Publis Atis.
{Tele\e::me Bm. ___

NT, JR., APACS. BUDED JANUARY 21, 1982,

RE MIAMI REPORT TO BUREAU, DECEMBER 21, 19813 RICHMOND

TELETYPE TO BUREAU, JANUARY 7, 1982 AND yFO TELETYPE TO

BUREAU, JANUARY 13, 1982,

FOR INFORMAT ION OF HOUSTON, APPLICANT HAS APPLIED FOR A
PARDON AFTER COMPLETION OF SENTENCE.

b6
b7C

HIS DATE OF BIRTH 1S

OCTOBER 9, 1918, HIS SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IS 126-05-4970,

aAND HE RESIDES AT

MiamI, FLORIDa,

APPLICANT ENTERED Ao PLEp OF GUILTY TO CHARGES RESULTINGME%%m¢

THE WATERGATE ENTRY,.
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PAGE TWO MM (73-1443) yNCLAS
APPL ICANT ADVISED THAT HE wAS EMPLOYED BY R. E, MULLEW
AND COMPANY FROM MAY, 1970 pNTIL JUNE, 1972, AS VICE PRESIDENT,
ON JANUARY 14, 1982, APPLICANT ADVISED THAT R. E. MULLEN AND
COMPANY IS NO LONGER IN BUSINESS, BUT HE DOES NOT KNOy WHAT
' MAS HAPPENED TO THE COMPANY OR THE RECORDS. DOUGLAS CADDY, ESQ.,

WAS A

CO-WORKER AND CAN VERIFY HIS EMPLOYMENT,
APPLICANT FURTHER ADVISED THAT JOSEPH BRYaAN, III, RESIDES

AT TELEPHONE NUMBER

HOUSTON wILL INTERVIEY DOUGLAS CADDY REGARDING APPLICANT'S
EMPLOYMENT.
RICHMOND wILL INTERVIEyW JOSEPH BRYAN, III, REFERENCE,
BT

k7cC
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~T >37 DIRECTOR, FBI PRIGRITY ) Adm. Servs, /

FBI, MIAMI ROUTINE itent.
. ) Inspacian
BT * telt. :
Laboratorty e
UNCLAS . LegatCoun.__ |}
‘ e ; flec. Mgnt.
EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, JR., APACS. ' TehSens,
Teaini
REFERENCE WIAMI REPORT TO BUREAU DATED DECEMBER 21p  |ut orcay
) & Public Alfs, .
198¢. _ Telephone Am,

. . i "5 SeC'Y o
INVESTIGATION BY VASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE REVEALED N0 Cooitr—)

RECORD OF RE MULLEN AND COMPANY AT 1708 PENNSYLVARIA szsus.ﬁl‘””ﬁ/(i
NO AREA DIRECTORY LISTS THIS COMPANY, | /frzf;’

~ LEADSt MIAMI DIVISION; AT MIAMI, FLORIDA. RECONTACT Y
APPLICANT T0 DETERMINE EXACT LOCATION OF RE MY L L] AZ%; 23 /= 5&
COMPANY, THE MANAGEMENT COMPANY OR LANDLORD WHO RENTED
OFFICE SPACE TO RE MULLEN COMPANY, ARD THE CURRENT STATUS “=ww—.,
AND ADDRESS OF THIS COMPANY. T JUL 16 1o,
BT
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1/6/82
Date
To: [ Director RH 73-440
Att.: "FILE #
] SAC Title
[ ASAC igc__
@ Supv. Unit , £ 5 FBIHQ
1 Agent
[ 1 SSS
St g e
Room =relcae 71 E /::) OV V \J:E fL—‘ VN A\jg

(1 Acknowledge [ ] For Information {1 Return assignment card
[ JAssign{__} Reassign [ JHandle i Return file [} serial
[ ] Bring file [ Initial & return
[ 1Call me [ 1Leads need attention [ | Return with action taken
[ ] Correct [T]Open case [ ] Return with explanation
[ 1Deadline [ "] Prepare lead cards [1Search and return
[ ] Delinquent [] Prepare tickler [ ] See me
[ ] Discontinue [ 1 Recharge file [ Jserial__] Type
] Expedite _
[ 1File [} Send to ’

Bill: ‘73 m/(;‘732/ﬁ

Attached is the airtel dated 1/4/82, we

discussed this morning, with RH report d%ggg,__ﬁms
12/21/81. “CO?DkD

FNOT RE
: . . g 1982
All the information requested in the¥ai %bl

was sent to the Bureau in RH report dated e

of the estigation at Richmond.

We W111§CFQ/1J21/82 as the BUDED for the res
n

b7c\ - sﬁg )
RTCHMOND

See reverse side Office

GPO : 1980 O - 319-681
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EVERETTE HOWARD“HUNT, JR. APACS. BUDED: JANUARY 21, 1982,
RE MIAMI REPORT OF SA HENRY RASK, DECEMBER 21, 1981,
WITH COPY TO ALEXANDRIA,

codtacT wITH[  |GENERAL JOHN K. SINGLAUB,

TELEPHONE | | .
WHO IS LISTED AS ASSOCIATE OF APPLICANT, DETERMINED HE IS b7e
CURRENTLY IN WASHINGTON, DC, STAYING AT AN UNKNOWN
HOTEL IN PENTAGON CITY AND CAN BE CONTACTED THROUGH

TELEPHO NE | Ai] J*}/%??EZE@?/"*
ON JANUARY 15, 1982, GENERAL SINGLAUB WILL DEPART
WASHIMGTON, DC AT 1:55 PN ON PA FLIGHT 217 FOR NEW YORK
CITY AND WILL DEPART NEY YORX CITY AT 7:208 PM ON SA FLIGHT
T2 b w0 0l
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PAGE TWwoO DN 73-818 UNCLAS
210 T0 JOHANNESBURG, SOUTH AFRICA.

GENERAL SINGLAUB WILL RETURN TO TABERNASH, COLORADO.
NIGHT OF JANUARY 38, 1982, AND WILL LEAVE FOR DALLAS,
TEXAS JANUARY 31, 1982,

ALEXANDRIA AT ALEXANDRIA: WILL LOCATE AND INTERVIEY
GENERAL SINGLAUB RE APPLICANT.

BT
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EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT ,<JB+3 APACS; BUDED: JANUARY 21, 1982,
RE DEWER TELETYPE TO THE BUREAU, JANUARY 15, 1982,

INVESTIGATION.AT ALEXANDRIA DIVISION REVEALED LISTED
ASSOCIATE, GENERAL JOHN XK. SINGLAUB, STAYING AT PENTAGON
CITY QUALITY INN, ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA., A MESSAGE
WAS LEFT FOR GENERAL SINGLAUB BUT HE DID NOT RESPOND-PRIOR TO
bé

HIS DEPARTURE TIME OF 1:55PM, 7 ""”/? 7/ b7c

LEAD, DENVER AT TABERNASH, C LORADO. ROUCH
OBTAIN NEXT CONTACT POINT FOR GENERAL SINGLAUB

AFTER ARRIVAL BACK IN U. S. AND SET FORTH LEAD.

§ UE LTS 1982
/ St === e
Pt RN Di-_Lirade. Suglaub
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EVERETTE HO\l}ARLz‘dMT . JR., APACS, BUDED JANUARY 21, 1982, ‘ /T‘i
: * civid Rights
RE MIAMI REPCRT TO BUREAU, DECEMBER 21, 1981; MIAMI TELETYRFgpeg/ing Sect
TO BUREAU, JANUARY 14, 1982,
FOR INFORMATION OF BUFFALO, APPLICANT HAS APPLIED FOR A PARDOMN
AFTER COMPLETION OF SENTENCE. HIS DATE OF BIRTH IS OCTOBER 9, 1918, s
b7C

HIS SOCIAL